

No. 12-17808

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

GEORGE K. YOUNG, JR.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Hawaii, No. 1:12-cv-00336-HG-BMK
District Judge Helen Gillmor**

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
Gun Owners of America, Gun Owners Foundation,
The Heller Foundation, Virginia Citizens Defense League,
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and
Restoring Liberty Action Committee
in Opposition to Petition for Rehearing *En Banc***

JOSEPH W. MILLER
RESTORING LIBERTY
ACTION COMMITTEE
P.O. Box 83440
Fairbanks, AK 99708
Attorney for Amicus Curiae RLAC

November 19, 2018

HERBERT W. TITUS*
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorney for Amici Curiae

*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. HAWAII’S CARRY BAN IS, INDEED, “LONGSTANDING,” DATING TO THE ISLANDS’ TIME AS A MONARCHY, WHEN SOVEREIGN KINGS AND QUEENS DENIED THEIR SUBJECTS ACCESS TO ARMS	1
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION IS BY NO MEANS IN “OPEN DEFIANCE OF” <u>PERUTA</u>	5
A. <u>Peruta</u> ’s Historical Analysis Was Limited to Concealed Carry.	5
B. The English Tradition Does Not Inform the Boundaries of the Second Amendment.	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CONSTITUTIONS	
Amendment II	4,7,8,9
HRS Const. Art. I, § 17	4
Kingdom of Hawaii Constitution of 1840	2
CASES	
<u>Drake v. Filko</u> , 724 F.3d 426 (3 rd Cir. 2013)	2
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).	3,8,9
<u>McDonald v. City of Chicago</u> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	7,8
<u>Peruta v. Cnty. of San Diego</u> , 824 F.3d 919 (9 th Cir. 2016)	4,5,6,9,10
<u>State v. Mendoza</u> , 920 P.2d 357 (Ha. 1996)	4
MISCELLANEOUS	
Declaration of Independence	4,8
D. Trotta, “ Unlikely pair could usher gun rights case to U.S. Supreme Court ,” <i>Reuters</i> (Aug. 8, 2018)	4
J. Greenspan, “ Hawaii’s Monarchy Overthrown with U.S. Support, 120 Years Ago ,” History.com (Jan. 17, 2013)	3
“ Odd Fighting Units: The Honolulu Rifles during the Hawaii Rebellions, 1887-1895 ,” Warfare History Blog (Aug. 13, 2012)	3

T.Cooley, The General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America at 298 (Little Brown & Company, Boston: 1898) 7

[“1887: Bayonet Constitution,”](#) *National Geographic* 3
